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public printing shall be charged to the appropriation which is 
charged with the cost of such printing. 

SECTION 95. All references in this act to chapter 20 of the 
statutes or to sections 20.01 to 20.90 of said chapter are refer-
ences to said chapter and said sections -  of Wisconsin Statutes of 
1915, notwithstanding the renumbering of said chapter and sec-
tions by section 1 of chapter 14, laws of 1917, which renumber-
ing is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 96. Chapter 274 of Wisconsin session laws of 1874, 
chapter 379 of Wisconsin session laws of 1897, chapters 314 and 
341 of Wisconsin session laws of 1899, chapters 79, 94, 118, 161, 
226, 233, 334, 339, 368, 405 and 447 of Wisconsin session laws of 
1901, chapters 37, 39, 92, 96, 131, 157, 275, 332, 342, 355, 383, 
435, of Wisconsin session laws of 1903, chapters 65, 212, 221, 249. 
337, 430 and 480 of Wisconsin session laws of 1905, chapters 184, 
407, 452, 475, 519 and 526 of Wisconsin session laws of 1907, 
chapters 110, 156, 206, 452, 484, 515 and 538 of Wisconsin session 
laws of 1909, chapter 657 of Wisconsin session laws of 1911, 
chapters 6, 122, 132, 429, 467, 532, 590 and 771 of Wisconsin 
session laws of 1913 and chapters 58, 222, 291, 374, 485, 506, 520 
and 628 of Wisconsin session laws of 1915 are added to section 
4978 of the statutes at appropriate places according to their 
numbers antl dates as further acts repealed by said section. 

SECTION 97. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved J une 4, 1917. 

No. 355, A.] 	 (Published June 7. 1917. 

CHAPTER 337 
AN ACT to create section 1152a of the statutes, to require town, 

village, city, and county treasurers, upon request therefor from 
a taxpayer, to submit. statements of taxes due. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 1152a. The treasurer of any town, village or city, except 
cities of the first class, while the tax roll therefor is in his pos-
session, shall, upon request therefor from any taxpayer, forth-
with deliver or forward by mail to such taxpayer a statement of 
the amount of taxes due upon each parcel or tract of land owned 
by such taxpayer and situated in such town, city or village, and 
in case the tax roll has been delivered to the county treasurer of 
any county, except those containing a population of one hundred 
fifty thousand inhabitants or more, then and in such case the 
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county treasurer shall, upon request therefor, forthwith perform 
such service. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take -effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 4, 1917. 

No. 363, A.] 	 [Published June 7, 1917. 

CHAPTER 338 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1229m of the statutea, 

relating to the compensation of town superintendents of high-
ways. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1229m of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 1229m) 1. In any town situated in 
any county having a population of two hundred thousand or 
over, wherein the county board, at any annual meeting, shall, 
by a majority vote, of all members thereof, have adopted a reso-
lution determining that the provisions of chapter 599, laws of 
1911, shall apply to such county, the superintendent of high-
ways of such town may be paid, in lieu of all other compensation, 
a salary not to exceed one thousand two hundred dollars per an-
num, payable monthly, out of the bridge and road fund of such 
town. Such salary shall be fixed by the electors at the annual 
town meeting. In addition to such salary, such superintendent of 
highways of such town, may be paid any part of and not more 
than six hundred dollars per annum for the maintenance and up-
keep of an automobile, provided such superintendent, at his own 
expense, provides himself with an automobile, suitable to the sat-
isfaction of the supervisors. for -use in such position, and equip-
ped wih truck attachment: such payment to be- in additioa to the 
salary of such superintendent of highways, and to be paid month-
ly, out of the bridge and road fund of said town. Such payment 
for the upkeep of an automobile, shall be fixed by the supervisors 
at any regular meeting, and may be discontinued by them, if at 
any time, in their discretion they determine so to do, and the 
right to receive payment for the upkeep of such automobile, shall 
not be incidental to or inseparable from such office of superin-
tendent of highways, but may be allowed or discontinued by the 
supervisors, in their discretion, at any meeting of such super-
visors. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 4. 1917. 


